

90877-0

Mon 10/6/2014
4:21 PM

FILED
OCT 13 2014
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON *CB*

COA No. 43764- 3- II

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE FILLIPINO AMERICAN LEAGUE,

Petitioner,

v.

LUCENA CARINO,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Patrick Hollister
Attorney for Respondent
WSBA #41492

Kram and Wooster, P.S.
1901 South I Street
Tacoma, WA 98405
253-572-4161

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
I. RESPONSE OF RESPONDENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
1. Introduction - Reviewable issues of Court of Appeal decisions must be issues in controversy regarding that decision and generally must have been raised below.	3
2. Because no issue regarding this decision remains in controversy the petition should be denied.	4
3. Red Herring issues not in controversy in this case and in fact not affecting Petitioner at all fall outside of reviewable categories and their review should be denied.	6
A. Because the Petitioner voluntarily choose to avail itself of the conveniences and simplicity of small claims court there is no merit to its assertion that it is a victim of the associated limitations of that venue.	6
B. Petitioner's assertion that the procedures of Small Claim Court eliminate access to the scheme lacks merit because Petitioner acknowledges in its own petition that it had the opportunity and means to make an offer of settlement.	8
C. Petitioner's assertion that under the fee shifting scheme a judgment debtor may avoid the penalty of attorney fees by fostering a default judgment is nonsensical because it is an irrational inefficient and self-destructive choice.	9
D. Because the question before the Court of Appeals	

was whether the requisite foundation existed to activate the statutory scheme of RCW 4.84.250-.300 a theory involving the unrelated statute RCW 12.40.105 is not a proper question for review and should be denied	9
a. RCW 12.40.105 was not relevant to the Court of Appeals decision	9
b. RCW 12.40.105 was not raised on appeal by Petitioner mentioned in its appellate brief and not ever advanced in lower courts	10
c. Collection of judgment is not even a complaint of the Petitioner	11
IV. Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Beckmann v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 785, 788-89, 733 P.2d 960 (1987)	3
<i>Hertz v. Riebe</i> , 86 Wn.App. 102, 107, 936 P.2d 24 (Wash.App. Div. 3 1997)	5
<i>Lay v Hass</i> , 112 Wn. App. 818, 824, 51 P.3d 130 (2002)	2
<i>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</i> , 108 Wn.App. 198, 207, 31 P.3d 1 (2001)	4, 10
<i>Postema v. Postema Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 Wn.App. 185, 193, 72 P.3d 1122 (2003)	4
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 37, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	4, 10
<i>Valley v. Hand</i> , 38 Wn. App. 170, 684 P.2d 1341 (Wash. App. Div. 3, 1984)	2, 5
<i>Williams v. Tilaye</i> , 174 Wn.2d 57, 58, 272 P.3d 235 (Wash. 2012)	4, 5

Statutes

4.84.250	2, 3, 5, 6
RCW 12.40.040	7
RCW 12.40.105	3, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
RCW 4.84.250-300	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
RCW 4.84.280	8
RCW 4.84.290	2, 5

Regulations and Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	3
RAP 13.5A(a)(1)	3
RAP 13.5A(b)	3
